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(7)) To take any part of the driver's license examina-
tion for another or to permit another to take the examination
for him.

Any person convicted of violating subparagraphs 6 or 7
is guilty of ¢ misdemeanor.

Approved March 9, 1961.

CHAPTER 65—S. F. No. 209

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.201, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 169.201, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 521, Section 4, is amended to
read:

169.201  Yield sign. The driver of a vehicle ap-
proaching a YIELD RIGHT OF WAY sign shall slow to a
speed that is reasonable for conditions of traffic and visibil-
ity, and stop if necessary, and yield the right of way to any
pedestrian legally crossing the roadway on which he is driv-
ing, and to all vehicles on the interseetion intersecting street
or highway which are so close as to constitute an immediate
hazard.

Approved March 9, 1961.

CHAPTER 66—S. F'. No. 302 ,
[Not Coded]
An act authorizing the extension of Laws 1957, Chapter

64k.

Be it enaected by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Wild life development, extemsion of pro-

gram, The provisions of Laws 1957, Chapter 644, Sections 1

to 4 appearing in Minnesota Statutes 1957 as Sections 97.481
to 97.484 inclusive, shall continue in effect until December 31,
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1672, notwithstanding any provision in Laws 1957, Chapter
644, Section 5, to the contrary. :

Approved March 9, 1961.

CHAPTER 67—H. F. No. 177

An act relating to services for the blind; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1957, Section 248.07, Subdivision 12,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section -248.07,
Subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. Reimbursement, out of state distribution of
Braille and talking books. The commissioner of public wel-
fare shall obtain reimbursement from other states for the es-
timated cost of handling of Braille books and talking books
for the blind distributed by the department of public welfare
to users in such other states and may contract with the ap-
propriate authorities of such states to effect such reimburse-

.ment, All money received hereunder shall be paid to the state
treasurer and placed in the general revenue fund.

Approved March 9, 1961.

CHAPTER 68—H. F. No. 310
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of
the judge of municipal court of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Waterville, municipal judge. The annual
salary of the judge of the municipal court of Waterville is
$900, retroactive to January 1, 1961, notwithstanding the
provisiong of Laws 1959, Chapter 691, Section 1, Subdivision
2.

Sec. 2. [482.26] Waterville municipal court. The
revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minne-
sota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1
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